Table 08 presents an estimated consumption value for zinc, boron, copper and manganese in 2020, and

the projected consumption up to 2070 according to agribusiness growth forecast.

Table 22: Brazilian Zn, B, Cu and Mn consumption

Year
Brazilian Consumption (tons)

Zinc Boron Copper Manganese

2020 25,315 26,831 5,382 10,310

2030 31,967 34,301 6,793 13,265

2070 47,801 51,291 10,158 19,836

Source: Tec-Fértil, 2022 (Calculation of micronutrients consumption in 2020 and micronutrients demand forecast for
2070).

Indicative Economics

As part of the verification process for the reserves presented in this report, BNA conducted an economic

valuation of the Cerrado Verde Project for the material classified as reserves. This section outlines the

capital and operating costs considered in this valuation. All costs are based on a conversion rate of US$1.00

= R$5.30.

Capital costs for the Project have a nominal accuracy of -25% to +25% and include a 15% contingency. A

summary of expected capital costs for each Scenario is presented as follows:

41

Table 23: Capital Costs Summary

Investments (US$ million)

Description Plant 3 Scenario 23Mtpy Scenario 50Mtpy Scenario

Processing plant

Plants 29.38 70.60 111.17

Conveyor belt and loading
wagons

N/A N/A 28.49

Unloading of wagons N/A N/A 19.12

Processing subtotal 29.38 70.60 158.78

Roads improvement 10.57 30.88 6.80

Railway branch line24 N/A N/A 283.02

Owner’s cost25 5.93 11.42 33.13

Subtotal 45.89 112.90 481.73

Contingencies (15%) 6.88 16.93 72.26

Total 52.77 129.84 553.99

Operating costs are estimated based on preliminary mine and process design criteria and engineering, as

well as budgetary quotes. Operating costs are calculated to a PFS-level of accuracy and are expected to

have an accuracy of ±25%, including a 15% contingency.

Table 24: Operating Costs Summary

Operating Costs (US$/ton of Product)

Description Plant 3 Scenario 23Mtpy Scenario 50Mtpy Scenario

Mining26 4.55 4.24 4.48

Processing 2.07 2.38 2.01

General and Administrative 4.20 2.81 2.01

Others27 0.34 0.29 0.26

Contingency (15%) 1.67 1.46 1.31

Total 12.83 11.18 10.07

An economic-financial analysis was conducted in order to evaluate the feasibility of the Project. Tables 01